VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

February 26, 2015

Mr. Jim McNulty

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17105

Re: XO Communications Services, Inc. PA P.U.C. No. 9, Supplement No. 56

Dear Mr. McNulty:

Please find enclosed for filing an original copy of tariff revisions XO Communications Services, Inc. PA
P.U.C. No. 9, Local Supplement No. 56. An electronic copy was also filed via Pennsylvania P.U.C. eFiling. This
filing introduces Contract Tariff Options.

The following pages are included in this filing:

23rd Revised Title Page
56th Revised Page 1
56th Revised Page 2
30th Revised Page 6
1st Revised Page 13
Original Page 499
Original Page 500
Original Page 501
Original Page 502
Original Page 503
Original Page 504
Original Page 505
Original Page 506
Original Page 507
Original Page 508

This tariff is being filed with an issued date of February 27, 2015 and an effective date of March 29, 2015.
Also enclosed is an additional copy and a self-addressed stamped envelope, please return a date-stamped

copy of this letter in the envelope provided. Should you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at
(703)547-2635 or by email at daniel.ostroff@xo.com.

Sincerely,
/s/ Daniel G. Ostroff
Daniel G. Ostroff

Senior Regulatory Analyst

Enclosures



XO Communications Services, Inc. Local Supplement No. 56
Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. No. 9

23rd Revised Title Page
Cancels 22nd Revised Title Page
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

TITLE PAGE
XO Communications Services, Inc.
REGULATIONS AND SCHEDULE OF INTRASTATE CHARGES
APPLYING TO COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
WITHIN THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

THROUGHOUT THE SERVICE TERRITORIES OF VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

The Company will mirror the exchange area boundaries as stated in the tariffs of Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.
Telephone PA P.U.C. No. 180A, 182, 182A, 185B, and 185C.

The Company's tariff is in concurrence with all applicable State and Federal Laws (including, but not limited to, 52
PA Code, 66 PA C.S. and the Telecommunications Act of 1934, as amended), and with the Commission's applicable
Rules and Regulations and Orders. Any provisions contained in this Tariff that are inconsistent with the foregoing
mentioned will be deemed inoperative and superceded.

Issued: February 27, 2015 Effective: March 29, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Drive
Herndon, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, Inc. Local Supplement No. 56
Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. No.9

56th Revised Page 1
Cancels 55th Revised Page 1
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

LIST OF MODIFICATIONS

23rd Revised Title Page Updates Supplement Number
56th Revised Page 1 Updates List of Modifications
56th Revised Page 2 Updates Check Sheet

30th Revised Page 6 Updates Check Sheet

1st Revised Page 13 Revises Table of Contents
Original Page 499 Introduces Contract Tariff Option
Original Page 500 Introduces Contract Tariff Option
Original Page 501 Introduces Contract Tariff Option
Original Page 502 Introduces Contract Tariff Option
Original Page 503 Introduces Contract Tariff Option
Original Page 504 Introduces Contract Tariff Option
Original Page 505 Introduces Contract Tariff Option
Original Page 506 Introduces Contract Tariff Option
Original Page 507 Introduces Contract Tariff Option
Original Page 508 Introduces Contract Tariff Option
Issued: February 27, 2015 Effective: March 29, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Drive
Herndon, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, Inc. Supplement No. 56
Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. No.9

56th Revised Page 2
Cancels 55th Revised Page 2
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages.
Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect
as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION
Title 23 Rev. * 29 Original 59 Original
1 56" Rev. * 30 Original 60 2nd Rev.
1.1 4™ Rev, 31 Original 61 18 Rev
2 56" Rev. * 32 Original 62 2" Rev.
3 23" Rev. 33 Original 63 Original
4 27" Rev. 34 Original 64 18 Rev
4.1 Original 35 Original 65 2" Rev.
5 24" Rev. 36 Original 66 2" Rev.
6 30™ Rev, * 37 Original 67 2" Rev.
7 Original 38 1st Rev. 67.1 Original
8 Original 39 Original 68 2" Rev.
9 5t Rev. 40 Original 69 2" Rev.
10 8™ Rev. 41 Original 70 2" Rev.
11 6™ Rev. 42 1st Rev. 71 2" Rev.
12 4" Rev. 43 Original 71.1 Original
13 1st Rev. * 44 Original 72 Original
14 Original 45 Original 73 1%t Rev
15 Original 46 Original 73.1 Original
16 Original 47 Original 74 2" Rev.
17 Original 48 2" Rev. 75 2" Rev.
18 Original 49 Original 76 2" Rev.
19 Original 50 Original 77 2" Rev.
20 Original 51 Original 78 2" Rev.
21 Original 52 Original 79 2" Rev.
22 Original 53 Original 79.1 Original
23 Original 54 Original 79.2 Original
24 1st Rev. 55 Original 79.3 Original
25 Original 56 1st Rev. 79.4 Original
26 Original 57 Original 80 2" Rev.
27 Original 58 Original 81 18 Rev
28 Original

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: February 27, 2015 Effective: March 29, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Drive
Herndon, VA 20171
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Supplement No.56

Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. No.9
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Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Supplement No. 56

Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. N0.9
Original Page 499

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 8 - CONTRACT TARIFFS

8.1 Contract Tariff Option 101
8.1.1 Description: This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for

8.1.2

8.1.3

8.14

customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance
with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 101:

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section
Small Business Basic Business Line | 3.13.1
Business Services Basic Business Line | 3.1.3.3

Small Business Basic Business Line Il 3.1.34
Business Services Basic Business Line Il 3.1.35

Flat Rate Local Usage for ISDN-PRI & T1 Service 3.14,3.1.9
ISDN-PRI Service 3.1.16

Eligibility: The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms
and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 101:

A

The customer must subscribe to this Option 101 by submitting a written authorization in a manner
designated by the Company during the period from March 29, 2015 through July 31, 2015 (the
"Subscription Period");

The customer must order new installations of at least one of the following services listed above in
Section 8.1.1.

The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept
service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will
make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 101, unless the later date is
designated by the Company.

The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service
arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to
the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option,
special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms
based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered
pursuant to this Option 101.

Service Period: The Service Period subscribed to under this Option 101 is one, two, or three years and
Company and Customer must agree on the service period prior to commencement of service. The Service Period
shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by the customer and end at the end of the
term associated with the service period subscribed to.

Terms and Conditions

A.

Except as set forth in this Option 101, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the sections listed
for the Subscribed Services shown in Section 8.1.1 will apply for the Subscribed Service.

Issued: February 27, 2015

Effective: March 29, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, Inc. Supplement No. 56
Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. No.9

Original Page 500

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 8 - CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D)

8.1 Contract Tariff Option 101, (Cont’d)

8.14 Terms and Conditions, (Cont’d)

B. The discount set forth in 8.1.5 will be applied to the products outlined in Section 8.1.1 above in use
beginning March 29, 2015 with the rates discounted as set forth in Sections 8.1.5 that is subscribed
to in this Option 101.

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following
options:

1) discontinue service without termination liability; or

) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible.
In the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection, the customer's
subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2).

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 101 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service
Period, termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2.

8.15 Rates and Charges

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 101:

A. Service

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section Discount Percentage
Small Business Basic Business Line | 3.13.1 4.3%

Business Services Basic Business Line | 3.1.3.3 4.3%

Small Business Basic Business Line Il 3.1.34 4.3%

Business Services Basic Business Line Il 3.1.35 4.3%

Flat Rate Local Usage for ISDN-PRI & T1 Service  3.1.4,3.1.9 4.3%

Issued: February 27, 2015 Effective: March 29, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, Inc. Supplement No. 56

Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. No.9
Original Page 501

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 8 - CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D)

8.2 Contract Tariff Option 102
8.2.1 Description: This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for

8.2.2

8.2.3

customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance
with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 102:

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section
Small Business Basic Business Line | 3.13.1
Business Services Basic Business Line | 3.1.33
Small Business Basic Business Line |1 3.1.34
Business Services Basic Business Line Il 3.1.35

Flat Rate Local Usage for ISDN-PRI & T1 Service 3.14,3.1.9

Eligibility: The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms
and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 102:

A

The customer must subscribe to this Option 102 by submitting a written authorization in a manner
designated by the Company during the period from March 29, 2015 through April 29, 2015 (the
"Subscription Period");

In order to be eligible for this contract, Customer’s most recent prior month’s invoice’s total Monthly
Recurring Charges must be have increased on its current invoice from its December 2014 invoice by
more than three (3) percent due to an increase in its rates.

The customer must enter into a new one, two, or three year term contract for the discounted service
that is at least twelve months longer than the length of service remaining on their current contract for
the services being discounted.

The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept
service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will
make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 102, unless the later date is
designated by the Company.

The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service
arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to
the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option,
special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms
based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered
pursuant to this Option 102.

Service Period: The Service Period for the Subscribed Services under this Option 102 is calculated as explained
in 8.2.2.C above. The Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by
the customer and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.

Issued: February 27, 2015

Effective: March 29, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, Inc. Supplement No. 56
Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. No.9

Original Page 502

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 8 - CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D)

8.2 Contract Tariff Option 102, (Cont’d)

8.2.4 Terms and Conditions, (Cont’d)

A. Except as set forth in this Option 102, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in Sections listed for
the Subscribed Services in 8.2.1 apply for the Subscribed Services.

B. The discount set forth in 8.2.5 will be applied to the Subscribed Services in use beginning as
indicated in customer’s new service order.

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following
options:

1) discontinue service without termination liability; or

2 select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible.
In the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection 8.2.4.C. the
customer's subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2).

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 102 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service
Period, termination liability applies in accordance with 2.7.2.

8.2.5 Rates and Charges

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 102:

A. Service

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section Discount Percentage
Small Business Basic Business Line | 3.13.1 4.3%

Business Services Basic Business Line | 3.1.3.3 4.3%

Small Business Basic Business Line Il 3.1.34 4.3%

Business Services Basic Business Line Il 3.1.35 4.3%

Flat Rate Local Usage for ISDN-PRI & T1 Service  3.1.4,3.1.9 4.3%

Issued: February 27, 2015 Effective: March 29, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, Inc. Supplement No. 56
Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. N0.9

Original Page 503

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 8 — CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D)

8.3 Contract Tariff Option 103

8.3.1 Description: This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for
customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance
with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 103:

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section
DID Number Blocks of 20 3.14.(b),3.15
DID Number Blocks of 100 3.14.(b),3.15
Full Digital Switched T1 Service 3.141
Remote Call Forwarding, First Path 3.1.7,3.20.7
Centrex Service 318.A
XOptions #5 3.1.135
XOptions #6 3.1.13.6
XOptions #7 3.1.13.7
XOptions #15 3.1.13.15
XOptions #16 3.1.13.16
Premium XOptions #5 3.1.145
Premium XOptions #6 3.1.14.6
Premium XOptions #7 3.1.14.7
Premium XOptions #15 3.1.14.15
Premium XOptions #16 3.1.14.16
Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service 3.1.16
Deluxe XOptions #5 3.1.20.5
Deluxe XOptions #6 3.1.20.6
Deluxe XOptions #7 3.1.20.7
Deluxe XOptions #15 3.1.20.15
Deluxe XOptions #16 3.1.20.16
Metra Plus XOptions #5 31211
Metra Plus XOptions #6 3.1.21.2
Metra Plus XOptions #7 3.1.213
Metra Plus XOptions #15 3.1.215
Metra Plus XOptions #16 3.1.21.6

8.3.2 Eligibility: The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms
and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 103:

A The customer must subscribe to this Option 103 by submitting a written authorization in a manner
designated by the Company during the period from March 29, 2015 through July 31, 2015 (the
"Subscription Period");

B. The customer must order new installations of at least one of the following services listed above in
Section 8.3.1. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does
not accept service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later
date will make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 103, unless the
later date is designated by the Company.

Issued: February 27, 2015 Effective: March 29, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, Inc. Supplement No. 56

Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. N0.9
Original Page 504

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 8 —- CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D)

8.3 Contract Tariff Option 103, (Cont’d)
8.3.2 Eligibility, (Cont’d)

8.3.3

8.3.4

C.

The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept
service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will
make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 101, unless the later date is
designated by the Company.

The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service
arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to
the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option,
special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms
based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered
pursuant to this Option 103.

Service Period: The Service Period subscribed to under this Option 103 is one, two, or three years and
Company and Customer must agree on the service period prior to commencement of service. The Service Period
shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by the customer and end at the end of the
term associated with the service period subscribed to.

Terms and Conditions

A

B.

Except as set forth in this Option 103, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the sections listed for
the Subscribed Services shown in 8.3.1 will apply for the Subscribed Service.

The discount set forth in 8.3.5 will be applied to the products outlined in Section 8.3.1 above in use
beginning March 29, 2015 with the rates discounted as set forth in Section 8.3.5 that is subscribed
to in this Option 103.

Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following
options:

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or
2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible.
In the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection, the customer's

subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2).

If a service subscribed to in this Option 103 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service
Period, termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2.

Issued: February 27, 2015

Effective: March 29, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, Inc.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Supplement No. 56

Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. N0.9

Original Page 505

SECTION 8 — CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D)

8.3 Contract Tariff Option 103, (Cont’d)

8.35 Rates and Charges

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 103:

A. Service

Rate/Service Element

DID Number Blocks of 20

DID Number Blocks of 100

Full Digital Switched T1 Service
Remote Call Forwarding, First Path
Centrex Service

XOptions #5

XOptions #6

XOptions #7

XOptions #15

XOptions #16

Premium XOptions #5

Premium XOptions #6

Premium XOptions #7

Premium XOptions #15
Premium XOptions #16

Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service
Deluxe XOptions #5

Deluxe XOptions #6

Deluxe XOptions #7

Deluxe XOptions #15

Deluxe XOptions #16

Metra Plus XOptions #5

Metra Plus XOptions #6

Metra Plus XOptions #7

Metra Plus XOptions #15

Metra Plus XOptions #16

Section
3.1.4.(b),3.1.5
3.1.4.(b),3.1.5
3.14.1
3.1.7,3.20.7
3.18.A
3.1.135
3.1.13.6
3.1.13.7
3.1.13.15
3.1.13.16
3.1.14.5
3.1.14.6
3.1.14.7
3.1.14.15
3.1.14.16
3.1.16
3.1.20.5
3.1.20.6
3.1.20.7
3.1.20.15
3.1.20.16
3.1.21.1
3.1.21.2
3.1.21.3
3.1.215
3.1.21.6

Discount

4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%
4.3%

Issued: February 27, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director

13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

Effective: March 29, 2015



XO Communications Services, Inc.

Supplement No. 56
Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. N0.9

Original Page 506

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 8 — CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D)

8.4 Contract Tariff Option 104

8.4.1 Description: This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for
customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance
with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 104:

8.4.2

Rate/Service Element

Tariff Section

DID Number Blocks of 20 3.14.(b),3.15
DID Number Blocks of 100 3.14.(b),3.15
Full Digital Switched T1 Service 3141
Remote Call Forwarding, First Path 3.1.7,3.20.7
Centrex Service 3.18A
XOptions #5 3.1.135
XOptions #6 3.1.13.6
XOptions #7 3.1.137
XOptions #15 3.1.13.15
XOptions #16 3.1.13.16
Premium XOptions #5 3.1.14.5
Premium XOptions #6 3.1.14.6
Premium XOptions #7 3.1.14.7
Premium XOptions #15 3.1.14.15
Premium XOptions #16 3.1.14.16
Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service 3.1.16
Deluxe XOptions #5 3.1.205
Deluxe XOptions #6 3.1.20.6
Deluxe XOptions #7 3.1.20.7
Deluxe XOptions #15 3.1.20.15
Deluxe XOptions #16 3.1.20.16
Metra Plus XOptions #5 31211
Metra Plus XOptions #6 3.121.2
Metra Plus XOptions #7 3.121.3
Metra Plus XOptions #15 3.1.215
Metra Plus XOptions #16 3.1.21.6

Eligibility: The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms

and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 104:

A The customer must subscribe to this Option 104 by submitting a written authorization in a manner
designated by the Company during the period from March 29, 2015 through April 29, 2015 (the

"Subscription Period");

B. In order to be eligible for this contract, Customer’s most recent prior month’s invoice’s total Monthly
Recurring Charges must be have increased on its current invoice from its December 2014 invoice by

more than three (3) per cent due to an increase in its rates.

Issued: February 27, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

Effective: March 29, 2015



XO Communications Services, Inc. Supplement No. 56

Tariff Telephone - Pa. P.U.C. N0.9
Original Page 507

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 8 — CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D)

8.4 Contract Tariff Option 104, (Cont’d)
8.4.2 Eligibility: (Cont’d)

8.4.3

8.44

C.

The customer must enter into a new one, two, or three year term contract for the discounted service
that is at least twelve months longer than the length of service remaining on their current contract for
the services being discounted.

The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept
service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will
make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 104, unless the later date is
designated by the Company.

The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service
arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to
the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option,
special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms
based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered
pursuant to this Option 104.

Service Period: The Service Period for the Subscribed Services under this Option 104 is calculated as explained
in 8.4.2.C above. The Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by
the customer and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.

Terms and Conditions

A

B.

Except as set forth in this Option 104, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the Sections listed for
the Subscribed Services in 8.4.1 apply for the Subscribed Services.

The discount set forth in 8.4.5 will be applied to the Subscribed Services in use beginning as
indicated in customer’s new service order.

Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following
options:

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or
2 select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible.
In the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection 8.4.4.C. the

customer's subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2).

If a service subscribed to in this Option 104 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service
Period, termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2.

Issued: February 27, 2015

Effective: March 29, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171
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SECTION 8 — CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D)

8.4 Contract Tariff Option 104, (Cont’d)

8.4.5 Rates and Charges

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 104:

A. Service

Rate/Service Element
DID Number Blocks of 20

DID Number Blocks of 100

Full Digital Switched T1 Service
Remote Call Forwarding, First Path
Centrex Service

XOptions #5

XOptions #6

XOptions #7

XOptions #15

XOptions #16

Premium XOptions #5

Premium XOptions #6

Premium XOptions #7

Premium XOptions #15
Premium XOptions #16

Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service
Deluxe XOptions #5

Deluxe XOptions #6

Deluxe XOptions #7

Deluxe XOptions #15

Deluxe XOptions #16

Metra Plus XOptions #5

Metra Plus XOptions #6

Metra Plus XOptions #7

Metra Plus XOptions #15

Metra Plus XOptions #16

Section Discount
3.14.(b),3.15 43%
3.14.(b),3.15 43%
3.14.1 4.3%
3.1.7,3.20.7 4.3%
3.1.8.A 4.3%
3.1.135 4.3%
3.1.13.6 4.3%
3.1.13.7 4.3%
3.1.13.15 4.3%
3.1.13.16 4.3%
3.1.145 4.3%
3.1.14.6 4.3%
3.1.14.7 4.3%
3.1.14.15 4.3%
3.1.14.16 4.3%
3.1.16 4.3%
3.1.20.5 4.3%
3.1.20.6 4.3%
3.1.20.7 4.3%
3.1.20.15 4.3%
3.1.20.16 4.3%
3.1.21.1 4.3%
3.1.21.2 4.3%
3.1.21.3 4.3%
3.1.215 4.3%
3.1.21.6 4.3%

Issued: February 27, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director

13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

Effective: March 29, 2015





